

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA J. ANTOSH AND
NED E. LASHLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT,
DAVID DE GROOT, AND
VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIK S. OLSEN

Counsel of Record

EMINENT DOMAIN SERVICES, LLC
6515 Grand Teton Plaza, Suite 241
Madison, WI 53719
erik@eminentdomainservices.com
608-535-6109

*Attorney for Pamela J. Antosh
and Ned E. Lashley*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	3
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT	9
A. Legal Background.....	9
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	20
A. The Courts of Appeals are Divided in their Application of the <i>Colorado River</i> Doctrine, and the Seventh Circuit’s Broad Application Stands Apart.....	20
I. First Circuit	20
II. Second Circuit	21
III. Third Circuit.....	22
IV. Fourth Circuit	23
V. Fifth Circuit.....	24
VI. Sixth Circuit.....	24
VII. Seventh Circuit.....	25
VIII. Eighth Circuit	27

IX. Ninth Circuit	28
X. Tenth Circuit	29
XI. Eleventh Circuit.....	30
XII. D.C. Circuit	31
B. This Case Presents an Important Fifth Amendment Issue.....	32
C. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is Incorrect.....	34
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding that the State and Federal Proceedings were Parallel	34
II. The Court of Appeals also Erred in its Application of the Exceptional Circumstances Factors	37
CONCLUSION	42
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (April 25, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (March 10, 2023).....	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 8, 12, 17, 18, 32
Wis. Stat. § 32.05.....	9, 11, 13, 36
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(11).....	5, 8, 11, 26, 34, 36, 39
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(5)..	4, 10, 12, 13, 17, 19, 36, 39, 40
Wis. Stat. § 32.06	9, 11
Wis. Stat. § 32.06(10).....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 32.06(5).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 32.09(5)(b)	14, 15

Cases

<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25, 27
<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Lucien</i> , 756 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	32, 39
<i>Ambrosia Coal & Constr. Co. v. Pagés Morales</i> , 368 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31, 32, 39
<i>Baskin v. Bath Township Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 15 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24, 27

<i>Black Sea Inv., Ltd. v. United Heritage Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	13, 39
<i>Calvert Fire Ins. Co. v. American Mutual Reinsurance Co.</i> , 600 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Chase Brexton Health Services, Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Colorado River Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	8, 9, 21, 22, 27, 30
<i>Crawley v. Hamilton County Comm’rs</i> , 744 F.2d 28 (6th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Depuy Synthes Sales, Inc. v. OrthoLA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	40
<i>Edge Inv., LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 927 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	31, 32
<i>Exxon Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Falkner v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 116, 248 N.W.2d 885 (1977)	12
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Ark. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 294 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Fox v. Maulding</i> , 16 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Freed v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 756 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Fru-Con Const. Corp. v. Controlled Air, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Glassie v. Doucette</i> , 55 F.4th 58 (1st Cir. 2022).....	21

<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	29
<i>Heitmanis v. Austin</i> , 899 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 305 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Huon v. Johnson & Bell, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011)	26, 35
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1993)	28, 29
<i>Interstate Material Corp. v. City of Chicago</i> , 847 F.2d 1285 (7th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Jackson-Platts v. Gen. Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Jiménez v. Rodríguez-Pagán</i> , 597 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Kelly v. City of Chicago</i> , 4 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	33
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	8, 12, 32, 39, 41
<i>Maldonado-Cabrera v. Anglero-Alfaro</i> , 26 F.4th 523 (1st Cir. 2022)	20
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	23
<i>McLaughlin v. United Va. Bank</i> , 955 F.2d 930 (4th Cir. 1992)	23, 30
<i>Miofsky v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 703 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	9, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31
<i>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Turner Holdings, LLC</i> , 439 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Nakash v. Marciano</i> , 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Karp</i> , 108 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Nazario-Lugo v. Caribevisión Holdings, Inc.</i> , 670 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2012)	20
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int'l Union, UMWA</i> , 946 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1991)	23, 30
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black</i> , 673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cty. of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	22
<i>R.R. St. & Co., Inc. v. Trans. Ins. Co.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Republicbank Dallas, N.A. v. McIntosh</i> , 828 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	24
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Romine v. Compuserve Corporation</i> , 160 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998)	25

<i>Rosser v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1988).....	26, 36
<i>SKS & Associates v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Telesco v. Telesco Fuel & Masons' Materials, Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1985)	22, 26
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna</i> , 914 F.2d 1364 (10th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>TruServ Corp. v. Flegles, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Tyrer v. City of South Beloit</i> , 456 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 988 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Herring Networks, Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2022).....	31
<i>Villa Marina Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Hatteras Yachts</i> , 947 F.2d 529 (1st Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Wakaya Perfection, LLC v. Youngevity Int'l, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Waller v. American Transmission Co.</i> , 2013 WI 77, 350 Wis. 2d 242, 833 N.W.2d 764	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Geisen</i> , 956 F.2d 738 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Woodford v. Cmty. Action Agency of Greene County</i> , 239 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Yang v. Tsui</i> , 416 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2005)	23

Other Authorities

Note, Owen W. Gallogly, Colorado River
Abstention: A Practical Reassessment,
106 Va. L. Rev. 199 (2020)..... 27

United States Constitution,
Fifth Amendment 3, 37

United States Constitution,
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments 18
